net asset position in U.S. dollars will have a negative impact in our Statement of Income. Similarly, our net revenues,
operating expenses and net income will decrease if the U.S. dollar strengthens against foreign currencies, while the
re-measurement of our net asset position in U.S. dollars will have a positive impact in our Statement of Income.

The following table sets forth the percentage of consolidated net revenues by segment for the three-month periods
ended March 31, 2014 and 2013:

Three-month Periods Ended
March 31,

(% of total consolidated net revenues) (*) 2014 2013

Brazil 45.4% 46.5%
Argentina 24.2 24.9
Venezuela 16.8 14.7
Mexico 7.0 7.6
Other Countries 6.5 6.2

(*) Percentages have been calculated using whole-dollar amounts rather than rounded amounts that appear in the
table. The table above may not total due to rounding.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the impact on our net revenues, expenses, other expenses and income tax, net income and
equity for a positive and a negative 10% fluctuation on all the foreign currencies to which we are exposed to as of
March 31, 2014 and for the three-months then ended:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
(In millions) -10% Actual +10%

(1) (2)
Net revenues 128.0 115.4 105.0
Expenses (90.2) (81.4) (74.2)

Income from operations 37.8 34.0 30.9

Edgar Filing: MERCADOLIBRE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 108

Other income (expenses) and income tax related to P&L items (7.7) (6.8) (6.2)
Foreign Currency impact related to the remeasurement of our Net
Asset position (1.6) 3.1 6.9

Net income 28.5 30.3 31.6

Less: Net Income attributable to Noncontrolling Interest 0.06 0.06 0.06

Net income attributable to MercadoLibre, Inc. 28.6 30.3 31.6

Total Shareholders� Equity 369.3 349.9 337.9

(1) Appreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar
(2) Depreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar

The table above does not total due to rounding.

51

Edgar Filing: MERCADOLIBRE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

The table above shows a decrease in our net income when the U.S. dollar weakens against foreign currencies because
the re-measurement of our net asset position in U.S. dollars has a greater impact than the increase in net revenues,
operating expenses, and other expenses, net and income tax lines related to the translation effect. Similarly, the table

[…]

Stock Price (as defined below) and (b), the denominator, equals the 2012 and 2013 Stock Price, defined as
$79.57 and $118.48 for the 2013 and 2014 LTRP, respectively , which was the average closing price of our
common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market during the final 60 trading days of 2012 and 2013,
respectively. The �Applicable Year Stock Price� shall equal the average closing price of our common stock on
the NASDAQ Global Market during the final 60 trading days of the year preceding the applicable payment
date.

At March 31, 2014, the total contractual obligation fair value of our 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014 Variable
Payment LTRP liability amounted to $23.9 million. As of March 31, 2014, the accrued liability related to the 2009,
2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014 Variable Payment portion of the LTRP included in Social security payable in our
condensed consolidated balance sheet amounted to $0.8 million. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of
the risk associated with our total contractual obligation related to the 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014 Variable
Payment if our common stock price per share were to experience increases or decreases by up to 40%:

As of March 31, 2014
MercadoLibre, Inc

Equity
Price

2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013 and
2014 variable LTRP

liability
(In US dollars)
Change in equity price in
percentage

40% 136.28 33,529,632
30% 126.55 31,134,658
20% 116.81 28,739,685
10% 107.08 26,344,711
Static (*) 97.35 23,949,737
-10% 87.61 21,554,763
-20% 77.88 19,159,790
-30% 68.14 16,764,816
-40% 58.41 14,369,842

Edgar Filing: MERCADOLIBRE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 117

(*) Average closing stock price for the last 60 trading days of the closing date.
Item 4 � Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the �Exchange Act�) is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission�s
rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our chief